

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)
US AIRLINE PILOTS)
ASSOCIATION)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
US AIRWAYS, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 14-0328 (BAH)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO COMPEL ARBITRATION AND STAY PROCEEDINGS**

Dated: May 2, 2014

/s/ Edgar N. James
 EDGAR N. JAMES
 D.C. Bar No. 333013
 James & Hoffman, P.C.
 1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 950
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 Telephone: (202) 496-0500
 Fax: (202) 496-0555
 Email: ejames@jamhoff.com

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT AND
COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF ALLIED
PILOTS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

 A. The MOU Provides the Procedures and Schedule for the Pilot Seniority
 Integration4

 B. The US Airways/American Seniority-Integration Process6

 C. USAPA Files this Lawsuit7

 D. The Dispute over the Meaning of MOU Paragraph 10.....9

ARGUMENT10

 A. The RLA Mandates that Questions of MOU Interpretation be Resolved Exclusively
 through Arbitration10

 B. McCaskill-Bond Does Not Displace the System Board’s Exclusive Jurisdiction over
 Minor Disputes.....12

 C. To Harmonize the RLA and McCaskill-Bond, the Court Should Stay Judicial
 Proceedings Pending Arbitration of the Embedded Contract Disputes15

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett, 556 U.S. 247 (2009)13

**Addington v. U.S. Airline Pilots Ass'n*, CV-13-00471-PHX-ROS, 2014 WL 321349
(D. Ariz. Jan. 10, 2014).....3, 14

Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 863 F.2d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....11, 12, 17

**Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*, 627 F.2d 272
(D.C. Cir. 1980)4, 13, 14, 16, 17

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co., 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....13

Andrews v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 406 U.S. 320 (1972)12

Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell, 480 U.S. 557 (1987)15

**Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.*, 373 U.S. 33 (1963).....3, 12

**Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chicago R. & I.R. Co.*, 353 U.S. 30 (1957)11

**Brown v. Illinois Cent. R.R. Co.*, 254 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2001).....13

*Comm. of Concerned Midwest Flight Attendants for Fair and Equitable
Seniority Integration v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters Airline Division*,
662 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2011)14

Everett v. USAir Group, 927 F. Supp. 478 (D.D.C. 1996), *aff'd*, 194 F.3d 173
(D.C. Cir. 1999)15

General Comm. Of Adjustment v. Missouri-Kan.-Tex. R.R., 320 U.S. 323 (1943)6

General Comm. Of Adjustment v. Southern Pac., 320 U.S. 338 (1943).....6

**Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris*, 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....11

Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Cent. Airlines, Inc., 372 U.S. 682 (1963)11

**Morton v. Mancari*, 417 U.S. 535 (1974)13

**Oakey v. U.S. Airways Pilots Disability Income Plan*, 723 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1513 (2014)..... *passim*

Switchmen’s Union v. NMB, 320 U.S. 297 (1943)6

**Tice v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 288 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2002).....3, 13, 16

United States v. Borden Co., 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....13

Universal Interpretive Shuttle Corp. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n,
393 U.S. 186 (1968).....14

Statutes

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 151-188

 45 U.S.C. § 151a.....11

 45 U.S.C. § 152, Ninth.....6

 45 U.S.C. § 181.....11

 45 U.S.C. § 184.....10, 11, 12

McCaskill-Bond Amendment to the Federal Aviation Act

 49 U.S.C. § 42112, note § 117..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Chris A. Hollinger, *The Railway Labor Act* (3d ed. 2012).....6

Seniority Integration in Airline Mergers Under the McCaskill–Bond Act, Airline and
Railroad Labor and Employment Law: A Comprehensive Analysis, American
Law Institute (October 11–13, 2012).....14
